STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MAY 25, 2011
FILE NO: SUP-11-028

AGENDA ITEM: H-2

STAFF AUTHOR: Kathe Green, Assistant Planner
REQUEST: Special Use Permit to allow an accessory building which exceeds 75% of the size of
the primary structure in the Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A) zoning district.
APPLICANT/OWNER: Gary R Hitt
LOCATION/APN: 525 East Roventini Way/009-174-01
RECOMMENDED MOTION: A I move to approve SUP 11-028, a Special Use Permit request
to allow an accessory building of 1,080 square feet, which exceeds 75% of the size of the
primary structure on property zoned Single Family 1 Acre, located at 525 East Roventini
Way, APN 009-174-01 based on findings and subject to conditions of approval contained
in the staff report."
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use:
1.

The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within
10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within
10 days, then the item will be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for
further considerations.

2.

All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved
with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.

3.

All on and off site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.

4.

The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the Carson City Building and Safety
Department for the proposed construction. Contact the Building Department for approximate
fees, design criteria, number of plans to submit and general assistance in the City=s Building
Permit process.

5.

The applicant shall obtain a Certificate of Occupancy and final inspection approval for all
required improvements prior to commencing the use.

6.

The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this
permit is granted, within twelve months of the date of final approval. A single, one year
extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning and Community
Development Department thirty days prior to the one year expiration date. Should this
permit not be initiated within one year and no extension granted, the permit shall become
null and void.

.
The following shall be submitted with a building permit application:
7.

The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of approval with
the building permit application.

8.

The building will not exceed 15 feet in overall height and will be limited to one story.

9.

The building footprint will not exceed 1,080 square feet.

The following are general requirements applicable through the life of the project:
10. Hours of construction shall be restricted to 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through
Saturday.
11. The proposed structure is limited to non-commercial use. No human habitation is allowed.
12. All exterior lighting to be residential in nature. The submission of proposed exterior light
fixture detail is required during building permit process for staff review prior to installation.
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13. The structure shall not block existing easements or impede or block existing drainage.
14. The structure shall meet all codes and ordinances for the building type and occupancy
classification.
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), 18.04.055.2 (Single Family
1 Acre, Accessory Permitted Uses),18.04.190 (Residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional
Standards), 18.03.010 (Accessory Building or Accessory Structure) and 18.05.055 (Accessory
Structures)
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Low Density Residential (LDR)
PRESENT ZONING: Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A)
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed garage and shop as an accessory structure, added to another
accessory building on the site, which would result in buildings over 75% of the size of the primary
structure, have an adverse impact on the adjacent residential neighborhood?
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION
NORTH: Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A)/Residential
SOUTH: Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A)/Residential
EAST: Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A)/Residential
WEST: Single Family 1 Acre (SF1A)/Residential

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION
1
2
3
4

FLOOD ZONE: Zone X (areas of minimal flooding)
EARTHQUAKE FAULT: Moderate, Zone III, within 500 feet
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is basically flat
SOILS: 61 Surprise gravelly sandy loan, 0 to 2 percent slopes

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION
1
2
3
4
5

LOT SIZE: .93 acres or approximately 40,510 square feet.
PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: 1,080 square feet
PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT: Height will not exceed 15 feet overall
PARKING: Adding garage to provide covered parking on site. Utilize existing driveway location.
SETBACKS: Required are: Front 30 feet, Side 15 feet, Street Side 20 feet and Rear 30 feet, Height 32 feet. Proposed
setbacks are: Front approximately 50 feet, Left side 65 feet, Right side 205 feet, Rear approximately 60 feet, Height
one story with a maximum 15 feet overall
6 VARIANCES REQUESTED: None

ADDITIONAL REVIEWS
None.
DISCUSSION:
A Special Use Permit is required for the following reason:
# According to CCMC Section 18.05.055 Accessory Structures, an accessory building exceeding
75% of the size of the primary structure requires a Special Use Permit.
The proposed accessory structure of 1,080 square feet would be added to the existing buildings
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on site. There is a primary structure of 904 square feet and detached garage of 336 square feet
a total of 1,416 square feet. Adding the accessory building of 1,080 square feet would total more
than 75% of the size of the primary residential structure, and would actually be 157% of the
primary structure size. All accessory structures, if approved, would cover 3.5% of the parcel. The
requested use of a garage/shop is an allowed accessory use within this zoning district if the size
of the detached accessory structures does not exceed 50% of the size of the primary structure,
with approval of an administrative permit required from 50-75%. A special use permit is required
if the accessory structure exceeds 75% of the size of the primary structure. Historically speaking,
all applications for oversized residential structures presented to the Planning Commission during
the last ten years have been approved.
The proposed garage/shop building would be placed in the central western area of the lot,
between the existing house and garage and would be constructed on site. The primary structure
on the site is very small when compared to the size of the lot and other homes in the vicinity. The
applicant inherited the house from his parents and is intending to move to this location. He would
like to utilize the new garage/shop for storage of cars, tools, snow blower, various landscaping
equipment, etc. He would like to utilize new covered and secure storage for these items on the
site.
The lot has approximately 300 foot frontage and lot depth of 135 feet. As a matter of information,
if a garage can be attached to the house it does not need a special use permit, even though the
garage may be larger than the primary structure. The applicant was not able to find a way for
this connection of the garage to the house to be made in this case and has therefore proposed a
detached garage in addition to the existing smaller garage on the site and has proposed placing
this garage between the two existing structures.
As is noted in the application, the size of the primary structure on this site is quite small when
compared to other homes in the vicinity, while the proposed garage is not out of character with
the size of other attached and detached garages in this area. The existing garage on the site is
also small when compared to other garages in this vicinity.
The applicant has included a map of the area with the application and pictures showing many
structures and accessory structures which are located in the vicinity. None of the primary
structures utilized in this comparison are as small as the one under discussion, with many of the
properties in the vicinity having attached garages and accessory structures which exceed the size
of this primary structure. Unfortunately, the applicant’s submission is not accurate regarding the
sizes and which properties have detached, rather than attached, garage structures. In verifying
the information submitted, staff realized the information listed by the applicant under some of the
pictures is not accurate when compared to the Assessor’s Office information.
A corrected chart of the information from the applicant, with the figures from the Assessor’s
Office, is shown below with the final percentage on the right being the comparison of the size of
the accessory structure to attached garages, and a separate comparison of the size of all
garages on the site with the primary structure, listed as the second percentage in the last column.
Those properties which were listed by the applicant and have a large attached garage but no
detached garages are shown separately at the end of this comparison chart. It is noted that the
percentages related to the size of garages are quite varied in this vicinity. These pictures and
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details were offered by the applicant in support of large garages being common in this area.
Map # Address

16

4522 Muldoon

2,474

1,128

3,602

SF
Detached
Garage
336
Proposed
1,080
1,280

24

4350 Center

2,120

None

2,120

1,056

1

5432 Lynnett

3,265

None

3,265

960

10

1067 E Roland

2,702

942

3,644

2,640

15

4434 Muldoon

2,408

912

3,320

2,749

18

302 Willow

3,073

910

3,983

3,200

23

600 E
Roventini
369 Arthur

1,758

None

1,758

864

1,440

None

1,440

1,400

97%

1,569

650

2,219

1,152

52%
115%

2,024

4,492

None

82%

1,039

3,901

None

36%

744

2,604

None

40%

Subject 525 E
Roventini

31
32

4540 Silver
Sage Dr

SF Primary

904

No detached garages:
22
429 E
2,468
Roventini
27
4094 Center Dr 2,864
2

5179 Silver
Sage Dr

1,860

+SF
Attached
Garage
None

Total SF
Primary &
Attached
904

% Primary/
% All
Garages
37%
157%
36%
97%
50%
29%
72%
133%
83%
152%
80%
134%
49%

Large accessory structures and garages are common in the larger zoning districts which also
allow farm animals, and commonly include larger sized residences with guest buildings, garages,
barns, recreational vehicle storage areas, carports and corrals. This property is unusual in that
the primary structure is very small, generally the size of many of the garages and accessory
structures in the area, creating a situation where the accessory structures for the site under
review are quite large in comparison.
The proposed project would not detract from the existing residential area. The applicant
proposes off-street parking in the new garage in the new structure. It appears the proposed
placement of the primary structure, and two accessory structures all facing East Roventini Way
would be harmonious with the appearance of other homes and existing uses in the neighborhood

SUP-11-028
Staff Report
May 25, 2011
Page 6

as supported by pictures provided by the applicant.
The garage/shop is proposed at 1,080 square feet which would accommodate the owner’s three
cars as well as the storage of other materials and items which the owner would like to place in
secure storage on the site. The existing garage on the site is small, at 336 square feet,
essentially an oversized one-car garage. The size of the proposed garage/shop as a detached
accessory structure is not out of character with the size of structures on surrounding properties.
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 30 adjacent property owners within 490
feet of the subject site. At the writing of this report one letter has been received in favor of this
proposal. Any comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted to the
Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on May 25, 2011, depending on the date of
submission of the comments to the Planning and Community Development Department.
AGENCY COMMENTS: All comments from various city departments and agencies which were
received as of May 11, 2011 are included or attached to this report.
Building:
1) The building construction requires an application for a Building Permit, issued through the
Carson City Building Division. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify
compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to the
scope of the project.
2) The plans submitted for review shall comply with the prescriptive requirements found in the
Carson City Building Division handout titled: “One & Two Family Dwellings and Accessory
Structures”. This handout may also be found online at” www.carson.org/building
Engineering: The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use
request.
Fire: The applicant must meet all codes and ordinances as they relate to this request.
Health: Carson City Health and Human Services has no comments regarding the project as
described in the packet received.
Environment Control Authority: No comments or requirements.
Parks and Recreation Department: No comments.
FINDINGS: Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section
18.02.062 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the
project.
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements.
Goal 1.1 Promote the Efficient Use of Available Land and Resources
Policy 1.1e,f Sustainable Construction Techniques and Energy Conservation
Policy 1.4c Manage the Impacts of Future Growth within the Urban Interface
The applicant is using materials that are consistent with the existing house, is proposing a
single story, intending to utilize concrete, masonry and wood with a 40-year composition roof.
No removal of mature trees or changes to the existing landscape is proposed. No change in
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population or existing setbacks as per zoning codes. No change to existing drainage.
Policy 6.1a Durable Materials
All materials will meet or exceed building codes, with 40-year composition roofing, 2x4 framing,
engineered trusses, hardboard siding, concrete and masonry.
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of
surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause no objectionable noise,
vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.
All surrounding properties are zoned Single Family 1 Acre, with residential uses. Construction
would of limited duration and be limited to certain hours. This construction could be
detrimental to the peaceful enjoyment of adjacent properties during this time. Construction
hours would be limited as a condition of approval to 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through
Saturday. Once the construction of the garage/shop is completed on the site, it would be
residential in nature and is not expected to cause objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors,
dust, glare or physical activity. Exterior lighting would be conditioned to be consistent with
home usage and wattage and would be reviewed prior to installation as a part of the building
permit process.
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.
Traffic is not likely to significantly increase due to the construction of a garage/shop on the site.
The plans show sufficient accommodation for vehicles within the proposed garage areas. No
parking is proposed on the street or right-of-way adjacent to the property as a result of the
placement of the new garage/shop. There are no curbs, gutters or sidewalks in this rural area.
The applicant is proposing to relocate to this site and bring with him various vehicles and
materials that will need to be stored in a secure location. No adverse impact to vehicular or
pedestrian traffic is anticipated.
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire
protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public
improvements.
The project is not expected to have a negative effect on existing public services and facilities.
The community sewer system is currently available and active at this location. No additional
bathroom facilities are proposed in the garage/shop and therefore no change to city services
will be required. No human habitation is allowed in this accessory structure.
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such particular
use and meets the purpose statement of that district.
The purpose of the SF1A, SF2A and SF21 Districts are to provide for the development of lowdensity, large lot, single family detached residential units. The SF1A, SF2A andSF21 Districts
are consistent with the policies of the Suburban Residential category of the Master Plan.
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The project is located in the Single Family 1 Acre zoning district, which allows as an accessory
use accessory structures. The request for special use permit approval is generated by the size
of the primary structure when compared to the proposed and existing structure on the site.
The square footage would exceed 75% of the size of the primary existing structure at 157%.
The existing primary residence is a very small home, only 904 square feet on a one acre lot.
The placement of the garage/shop between the existing home and garage will be similar to the
appearance and location of accessory structures on other properties in the vicinity.
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.
The addition of a garage/shop on the site is not expected to be detrimental to the public health,
safety, convenience and welfare. Under Single Family 1 Acre zoning, an accessory building is
a permitted accessory use, requiring special use permit approval only if the size of accessory
structures on the site exceeds 75% of the size of the primary structure. No harm to the public
is anticipated as a result of the construction of a garage/shop building in this location. The
small size of the primary structure creates the need for the additional review. The size of the
proposed garage/shop is not out of character with other garages, either attached or detached
in this vicinity and zoning designation.
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.
An accessory structure which exceeds 75% of the size of the primary structure requires
approval by special use permit process in the Single Family 1 Acre zoning district. Property
owners within the vicinity have been notified of the public hearing for the consideration of this
project. Many of the properties in the vicinity also have large accessory structures, such as
garages, recreational vehicles, storage units, carports, guest buildings, etc, and could also
apply for a special use permit, if desired, to allow such an accessory structure on their
properties.
Respectfully submitted,
PLANNING and COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
__Kathe Green_________
Kathe Green, Assistant Planner
Attachments:
Application (SUP-11-028)
Building Division Comments
Fire Department Comments
Engineering Division Comments
Health Department Comments
Environmental Control Authority Comments
Parks and Recreation Department Comments
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